The objective of managing foreign currency risk is to reduce volatility in profit and cash flows arising from
exchange rate fluctuations. To achieve this, the Group employs a combination of natural hedging and derivative
instruments. For USD exposures, the Group aligns the collection terms of receivables with the payment terms
of payables, leveraging the offset between export and import volumes. For any remaining USD exposure as well
as for EUR and JPY exposures, the Group uses forward exchange contracts to mitigate risk.

S
O

N
G

W
O

N
 F

in
an

ci
al

 R
ep

or
t 2

02
5

_
64

Foreign currency sensitivity

In accordance with IFRS 7, the Group performs a sensitivity analysis to estimate the impact of reasonably
possible changes in exchange rates on profit before tax. The analysis covers the dominant foreign currencies:
USD, EUR, and JPY. A 10% change in exchange rates has been assumed, based on recent market volatility and
historical trends. The analysis incorporates all financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

The following table presents the estimated effect of a 10% change in exchange rates on net profit for the year
ended December 31, 2025 and year ended December 31, 2024:

2025
December 31

2024
December 31

Currency
10% increase

million KRW
10% decrease

million KRW
10% increase

million KRW
10% decrease

million KRW

USD 9,300 -9,300 6,961 -6,961

EUR 4,630 -4,630 3,449 -3,449

JPY 3,219 -3,219 2,642 -2,642

Total 17,149 -17,149 13,052 -13,052

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

2025
December 31

2024
December 31

Financial
statement line
item

USD
million KRW

EUR
million KRW

JPY
million KRW

USD
million KRW

EUR
million KRW

JPY
million KRW

Cash and cash
equivalents 35,529 12,453 722 38,315 4,826 –

Trade and other
receivables 122,897 59,433 32,008 126,963 60,697 26,947

Other current
financial assets 7,950 16,722 – 12,207 6,335 –

Total financial assets 166,375 88,608 32,730 177,485 71,858 26,947

Trade and other
payables -71,939 -5,445 -539 -99,033 -513 -525

Interest-bearing
loans and borrowings – -36,864 – -5,891 -30,743 –

Other non-current
financial liabilities -1,435 – – -2,940 – –

Total financial
liabilities -73,374 -42,309 -539 -107,864 -31,256 -525

S
O

N
G

W
O

N
 F

in
an

ci
al

 R
ep

or
t 2

02
5

_
65

32.2.	 CREDIT RISK

The Group is exposed to credit risk arising from its operating activities, primarily trade and other receivables,
as well as from its investing activities, including bank deposits and cash equivalents.

To manage credit risk, the Group maintains a policy of conducting business only with customers that have a
high credit rating, assessed based on their financial position, historical default experience, and other indicators
of creditworthiness. If a customer’s credit rating deteriorates, the Group applies an individual credit limit and